
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall 
Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

 

   

    

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC)  
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja GP Member (Central) Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Director of Adult Social Services 
Dr Angus Murray-Browne, South Manchester GP federation 
Dr Vish Mehra, Central Primary Care Manchester 
Dr Amjad Ahmed, Northern Health GP Provider Organisation  

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 31 October 2018. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Manchester Local Care Organisation - Update 
The report of the Chief Executive – Manchester Local Care 
Organisation is enclosed. 
 

13 - 20 

6.   Clinical Advisory Group - 2018/19 Progress and Priorities for 
2019/20 
The report of the Chair (Clinical Advisory Group) is enclosed. 
 

21 - 28 

7.   Manchester Child Death Overview Panel - Annual Report 
The report of the Consultant in Public Health/Chair of the 
Manchester Child Death Overview Panel is enclosed. 
 

29 - 58 

8.   Infant Mortality Strategy 
The report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing is 
enclosed. 
 

59 - 82 

9.   Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan - 
Manchester 
The report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing is 
enclosed. 
 

83 - 128 

10.   Manchester and Greater Manchester Local Industri
[...]
be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, Albert Square 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: a.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on 15 January 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Neil Walbram, Healthwatch 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative – Local Medical Committee 
 
Also present 
Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme – Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Cym D’Souza, Chief Executive - Arawak Walton Housing Association 
Robin Lawler, Chief Executive, Northwards Housing 
Sean Duffy, Manchester Housing Providers’ Partnership 
Graham Mellors, Central Manchester GP Federation 
Julia Shephens-Row, Independent Chair of the Manchester Safeguarding Boards 
Craig Harris – Executive Director Safeguarding 
 
Apologies 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchest
[...]
ns. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the changes to the Delayed Transfers of Care monitoring. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

2. To confirm the expenditure plan for 2018/19, as agreed previously at the 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 30 August 2017. 

 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 23 January 2019 
 
Subject: Manchester Local Care Organisation Update 
 
Report of: Michael McCourt, Chief Executive – Manchester Local Care 

Organisation 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the development of the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation (MLCO).  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the contents of this report and 
specifically the following:  

 
 The significant progress made in the establishment of a Local Care 

Organisation (LCO) for the City of Manchester initially outlined in the LCO 
Prospectus and realised from April 2018 through the establishment of the 
MLCO;  
 

 The signing of the Partnering Agreement by each of the partner 
organisations of the MLCO; Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust, 
Manchester City Council, Manchester Primary Care Partnership, Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust and Manchester Health 
and Care Commissioning, enabling the MLCO to establish in April 2018;  

 

 The continued progress made in implementing and delivering the New 
Care Models associated with the Greater Manchester Transformation 
Fund and Adult Social Care Grant and continued development of 
Integrated Neighbourhood Team hubs;  

 

 The creation of a co-designed and all-encompassing approach to the 
MLCO key deliverables for 2018/19 to ensure that it is best placed to meet 
the needs of communities and neighbourhoods of Manchester in regards 
to integrated health and social care;  

 

 Approve the proposal to recognise the Manchester LCO Clinical Advisory 
Group as the clinical and professional leadership group for Manchester 
reporting to the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board; and,  

 

 Note the proposed priority of the Clinical Advisory Group to develop a 
clinical strategy for Manchester and the resourcing required to enable the 
Group to deliver that. 

Page 13

Item 5



 

Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

 
The MLCO will deliver services and support 
which contributes towards the Health & 
Wellbeing Boards 7 strategic priorities. 

Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  

Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

Enabling people to keep well and live 
independently as they grow older 

Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 

One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 

Self-care 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Tim Griffiths  
Position: Assistant Director, Corporate Affairs  
Telephone:  07985 448165 
E-mail:  tim.griffiths@nhs.net  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 GM Strategic Plan – Taking Charge of Our Health and Social Care 

Manchester; 

 Locality Plan – A Healthier Manchester; 

 Local Care Organisation Prospectus 

Page 14

Item 5



 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Further to the establishment of the Manchester Local Care Organisation 
(MLCO) as a public sector partnership on April 1st 2018 through the agreement 
and signing of a Partnering Agreement this paper provides Health and 
Wellbein
[...]
y’s baby daughter is thriving and mum has bonded well with her. They have 
ongoing support from the health visiting service.  Mary’s risk of abuse is significantly 
reduced and the perpetrator does not know where she is living. Mary is aware of 
actions she must take if she perceives any threat in the future. The housing situation 
is good and the family have settled well in the new area.  
 
Mary is very happy with the progress she has make and the support she has 
received to achieve this. Universal services will continue to be available to the family 
and work with her to maintain her success and develop further opportunities for them 
in the future. 
 

Page 81

Item 8Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 23 January 2019 
 
Subject: Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan - Manchester 
 
Report of:  David Regan, Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Greater Manchester Multi-Agency Outbreak Plan sets out the response 
arrangements of emergency responders to an outbreak of infectious disease within 
Greater Manchester that requires multi agency coordination. The plan is owned by 
the Greater Manchester Resilience Development Group on behalf of the Greater 
Manchester Resilience Forum and is authorised by the Greater Manchester 
Resilience Forum and the Local Health Resilience Partnership.  
 
In addition to the Greater Manchester Multi-Agency Outbreak Plan, each local health 
and care economy has been asked to produce a local Operational Outbreak Plan to 
clarify local arrangements in the event of outbreak situations.  
 
Our Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan for Manchester has been 
developed in partnership with all organisations who may be involved in the event of 
an outbreak and has been tested and validated through real outbreak scenarios that 
we have dealt with in the past 12 mon
[...]
anchester Resilience Development Group on behalf of 
the Greater Manchester Resilience Forum and is authorised by the Greater 
Manchester Resilience Forum and the Local Health Resilience Partnership.  

 
1.2 In addition to the Greater Manchester Multi-Agency Outbreak Plan, each local 

health and care economy has been asked to produce a local Operational 
Outbreak Plan to clarify local arrangements in the event of outbreak situations.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In July 2017, the Greater Manchester Resilience Forum and Local Health 

Resilience Partnership approved the updated Greater Manchester Multi-
Agency Outbreak Plan, including appendices on Legionella and HCID (High 
Consequence Infectious Diseases). The plan sets out the strategic principles 
for outbreak management in Greater Manchester, including the roles and 
responsibilities of key organisations.  

 
2.2 The AGMA Civil Contingencies Resilience Unit facilitated a multi-agency group 

in creating a complimentary Operational Local Health and Care Economy 
Outbreak Plan Template. This operational tool was designed to assist with 
diagnostics and planning in relation to local outbreak management.  

 
2.3 Building on audit of Local Health Protection Arrangements Questionnaire, all 

Greater Manchester Health and Wellbeing Boards were recommended to 
ensure local completion of the outbreak plan template. This would ensure 
clear agreement and documentation of local plans and systems in response to 
commonly occurring outbreaks, for example, influenza outbreaks in a care 
home setting.  

 
3. Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan for Manchester 
 
3.1 In line with the Local Health Resilience Partnership recommendation, a true 

multi-agency document that reflects resilient local arrangements to support 
robust local outbreak response has been developed. The Operational Local 
Health Economy Outbreak Plan for Manchester includes input from the 
following: 

 
● Director of Public Health for Manchester, Manchester Health and Care 

Commissioning 
● Health Economy Resilience Group (HERG) chairs & members   
● Community Infection Control Team, Manchester Health and Care 

Commissioning 
● Environmental Health Department, Manchester City Council 
● TB Team, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
● Manchester Local Care Organisation 

Page 85

Item 9



● NHS Manchester Clinical Commissioning Group (MHCC)   
● Greater Manchester Health Protection Team, Public Health England 

 
With support from:   
 

● Health Protection Confederation representatives   
● AGMA Civil Contingencies Resilience Unit (CCRU) 

 
3.2 The Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan for Manchester has 

been developed in partnership with all organisations who may be involved in 
the event of an outbreak and has been tested and validated through real 
outbreak scenarios that we have dealt with in the past 12 months.  

 
3.3 The Manchester plan was approved at the Health Economy Resilience Group 

(HERG) on 29th November 2018.  All local health economies have been 
asked by the AGMA CCRU to ensure that the Plan secures final approval from 
the local Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
 
 

Page 86

Item 9



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE 
 

   1 

 

    
  
  

 
  

Operational Local Health 
Economy Outbreak Plan 
 
Manchester 
January 2019 
 
Final Draft  

Page 87

Item 9Appendix 1,



$2v4s4lbh.docx 

2 

 

 
Foreword:  
 

Maintaining and improving the health of our communities is at the heart of 

public service delivery. Health Protection and ensuring an effective response 

to outbreaks of disease is a crucial part of this. Whilst the response to 

outbreaks isn’t new and whilst our local health economy routinely 

demonstrates that it has effective arrangements in place it is important that 

we review our arrangements, and that the organisations and people who 

need to work together in partnership are aware of each other’s roles and 

responsibilities for a range of scenarios.  

 


[...]
mmissioners. A range of possible organisational 
models were reviewed, to establish which model 
could deliver the objectives and ambition of the LCO. 
Although a single contract for the delivery of the 
LCO services was not possible, partners including 
MFT agreed to develop a legally binding ten-year 
Partnering Agreement, which commits all parties 
(MFT, MHCC, Manchester City Council, Manchester 
Primary Care Partnership and Greater Manchester 
Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust) to the delivery 
of the LCO agenda and the transformation of out of 
hospital services.

The Partnering Agreement was formally signed by all 
Partners in March 2018, coming into effect on 1st April 
2018, and in doing so establishing MLCO. MLCO is 
a virtual organisation responsible for the delivery of a 
range of services including community health services, 
and adult social care. As the organisation develops over 
an agreed three year phased approach, the range of 
services that will be delivered through MLCO will grow 
to include Mental Health and Primary Care. 

MLCO continues to develop the Integrated 
Neighbourhood Team hubs, and the creation of a 
co-designed and all-encompassing approach to the 
MLCO. Key deliverables for 2018/19 and beyond will 
ensure that it is best placed to meet the needs of 
communities and neighbourhoods of Manchester in 
regards to integrated health and social care.

The benefits delivered through the Manchester 
LCO include improved health outcomes, improving 
people’s experience of care, local people being 
independent and able to self-care, better integrated 
care, better use of resources, fewer permanent 
admissions into residential/nursing care and fewer 
people needing hospital-based care. Alongside 
progressing integration of the two predecessor 
Trusts, MFT is also working hard to support the 
establishment of MLCO.

This large and complex organisation has been in 
operation for just over twelve months. Although still 
in its infancy, MFT has alr

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019 
 

Present  

 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
 
Also present 
Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme – Manchester University Foundation Trust 
Michael McCourt, Chief Executive – Manchester Local Care Organisation 
David Houliston - Strategic Lead, Policy and Strategy 
Sarah Doran - Strategic Lead, Population Health and Wellbeing, Manchester Health  

  and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
Dr Sohail Munshi, Chief Medical Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC) 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Vish Mehra, Central Primary Care, Manchester 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care Representative, Local Medical Committee 
 
 

HWB/19/1  Minutes  
 

Decision 

 
To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 31 October 2018. 
 
 
HWB/19/2  Manchester Local Care Organisation - Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Executive – Manchester Local Care 
Organisation (MLCO) which provided an update on the development of the 
Manchester Local Care Organisation. The report provided an overview on: 
 

 Integrated Neighbourhood Team Development; 

 New Models of Care; 

 Winter resilience and system escalation; 

 Phase 2 development; and  



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

 Clinical Advisory Group. 
 
The Board was informed of the activities that had taken place in the first 10 months of 
the MLCO which had focussed on four key functions: 
 

 Prevention Services; 

 Integrated Neighbourhood Team; 

 High Impact Primary Care 

 Work with hospitals to access care in the community to prevent hospital 
admission and quicker discharge from hospital. 

 
The Chair invited questions. 
 
A board member commented that a key principle of the MLCO, when it was 
established, was the work with citizens on service improvement and on a design 
model of care and asked how this was working. Reference was also made on issues 
regarding the forwarding on of patient’s paperwork to care homes on their discharge 
from hospital. It was reported that NHS procedures does not allow email to non NHS 
email accounts and has made the process difficult and prolonged.  
 
It was reported that co-production was a theme in the design of the key functions and 
this included the engagement of citizens on access to and the delivery of care and 
would continue to be a feature of the organisation. A report supporting work on 
engagement would be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. The matter of the 
NHS procedure not emailing to non NHS accounts would be taken back and 
discussed with the MHCC and MLCO in order to address the issue. 
 
The Chair reported that work was ongoing to further develop Neighbourhood Working 
to harmonise working boundaries for services provided by the Council and health. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and specifically, the following points: 
 

 The significant progress made in the establishment of a Local Care 
Organisation (LCO) for the City of Manchester initially outlined in the 
LCO Prospectus and realised from April 2018 through the establishment 
of the MLCO. 

 

 The signing of the Partnering Agreement by each of the partner 
organisations of the MLCO; Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust, Manchester City Council, Manchester Primary Care Partnership, 
Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust and 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, enabling the MLCO to 
establish in April 2018.  

 

 The continued progress made in implementing and delivering the New 
Care Models associated with the Greater Manchester Transformation 
Fund and Adult Social Care Grant and continued development of 
Integrated Neighbourhood Team hubs.  

 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

 The creation of a co-designed and all-encompassing approach to the 
MLCO key deliverables for 2018/19 to ensure that it is best placed to 
meet the needs of communities and neighbourhoods of Manchester 
regarding integrated health and social care. 

 

 The proposed priority of the Clinical Advisory Group to develop a clinical 
strategy for Manchester and the resourcing required to enable the Group 
to deliver a clinical strategy. 
 

2. To approve the proposal to recognise the Manchester Local Care Organisation - 
Clinical Advisory Group as the clinical and professional leadership group for 
Manchester reporting to the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

3. To note the comments raised. 
 

 
HWB/19/3 Clinical Advisory Group – 2018/19 Progress and Priorities for 

2019/20 
 
The Board received a report from the Chair of the Clinical Advisory Group (CAG) 
which provided an update on the work of the Clinical Advisory Group in 2018/19 and 
the Group’s priorities for 2019/20. The CAG first met in December 2017 and is made 
up from a wide range of stakeholders from across health related services and 
interested organisations. 
  
The Chair invited questions. 
 
Board members welcomed the work and activities being undertaken by the Clinical 
Advisory Group and commented that it was important to ensure that connections were 
established with other organisations to maintain communication and avoid duplication 
of work streams. Reference was also made on the broader representation on CAG, in 
particular the inclusion of patient groups and university student representatives. The 
point was also made that involving representatives with relevant skills on particular 
matters would help to use the Group’s time efficiently.  The Chair of MHCC highlighted 
the need to ensure that there was a unified approach and that it would be useful to 
have further discussions about the interface with MHCC Clinical Committee. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the work of the Clinical Advisory Group in 
2018/19. 

  
2. To approve the approach that the Clinical Advisory Group will take in 

2019/2020.  
 
 
HWB/19/4  Manchester Child Death Overview Panel – 2017/2018 Annual Report 
 
The Board received a report from the Consultant in Public Health/ Chair of the 
Manchester Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP), which provided a summary of the 
key issues that have been identified by the panel regarding deaths reviewed and 
closed between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018. The review of the deaths related to 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

children that are normally resident in the area of the City of Manchester and aged 
between 0 to 17 years (excluding still birth and legal terminations of pregnancy). The 
CDOP is a subgroup of the Manchester Safeguarding Children’s Board and has a 
statutory requirement to produce a local annual report based on the cases closed and 
their findings.   
 
The Chair requested that the minutes of the Manchester Children’s Board be 
submitted to future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board to raise awareness of 
the board’s work. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 

2. To agree that the Manchester Child Death Overview Panel will report to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board via the Manchester Children’s Board from 2019-
2020. 
 

3. To request that the minutes of the Manchester Children’s Board are circulated 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board members for information. 
 

 
HWB/19/5  Infant Mortality Strategy  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
which provided information on current trends, patterns and risk factors associated with 
infant mortality in Manchester. The report also highlighted the increasing level of infant 
mortality rates since 2011-2013 following a long period of year on year reductions. 
The report included for approval, the final version of the five year, multi-agency 
strategy to reduce infant mortality and support those affected by baby loss. The 
strategy also contributes to the Manchester Population Health Plan “First 1000 days” 
priority.  

 

The Chair invited questions. 
 

A board member referred to modifiable risk factors listed in the report and asked and 
what work was being done to address other modifiable risk factors such as 
consanguineous marriage. 
 
It was reported that consanguineous marriage is an issue in areas in Greater 
Manchester and a genetic counselling referral service is available at hospitals where a 
family history is identified as a modifiable factor. 
 
A board member referred to the importance of anti-natal care and asked what was the 
level of non-take up and how this could be delivered as part of an inclusive health 
programme. 
 
It was reported that an inclusive health programme will include access to good quality 
anti-natal care on time to reducing the risk of infant mortality. The late booking of anti-
natal appointments prevents pregnancy checks taking place t help to detect issues 
early in pregnancy and allow action to be taken. 
 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

A board member referred to the target date for the rollout of the Baby Clear 
Programme and asked if this was still on track to start in March 2019.  
The report was welcomed for the reference made to the importance of housing 
conditions in particular safe sleeping arrangements and housing conditions provided 
by private landlords and in temporary accommodation.  
 
It was reported that the rollout of the Baby Clear programme is being negotiated 
across Greater Manchester and is expected to be introduced in a phased approach. It 
was anticipated that the north Manchester phase could be adapted and be in place by 
the end of March 2019 with smoking cessation services in south and central 
Manchester by the end of July. Services and advice for cessation of smoking in 
pregnancy will continue to be offered to pregnant mothers through brief interventions 
and it was anticipated that full city wide coverage will be in place by the end of July 
2019. 
 
The board was informed that safe sleeping was crucial for baby health. Many cases of 
baby death had been attributed to a baby sleeping in the same bed as its parent. 
Other factors included poverty, poor quality accommodation, overcrowded rooms, fuel 
poverty and damp properties raise the risk of serious illness in children and increased 
infant mortality.   
 

Decisions 

 
1. To note the report and the comments raised. 

 
2. To approve the Manchester Reducing Infant Mortality Strategy. 

 
 
HWB/19/6 Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan - Manchester 
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
which set out the response arrangements of emergency responders to an outbreak of 
infectious disease within Greater Manchester requiring multi-agency coordination.  
 
The Outbreak plan is owned by the Greater Manchester Resilience Development 
Group on behalf of the Greater Manchester Resilience Forum and is authorised by the 
Greater Manchester Resilience Forum and the Local Health Resilience Partnership.  
 
In addition to the Greater Manchester Multi-Agency Outbreak Plan, each local health 
and care economy has been asked to produce a local Operational Outbreak Plan to 
clarify local arrangements in the event of outbreak situations.  
 
The Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan for Manchester has been 
developed in partnership with all organisations who may be involved in the event of an 
outbreak and has been tested and validated through real outbreak scenarios that we 
have dealt with in the past 12 months.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

2. To approve the Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Plan for 
Manchester. 

 
HWB/19/6  Manchester and Greater Manchester Local Industrial Strategies   
 
The Board received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the development of the Manchester and Greater Manchester Local 
Industrial Strategy and the respective engagement approaches. The Strategies 
support the delivery of the Our Manchester Strategy and the Greater Manchester 
Strategy by setting out priorities to deliver a more inclusive city and city region. To 
support the report, the Board received a presentation “Developing Manchester’s 
Industrial Strategy”. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments on the Strategy. 
 
A member referred to the research to be commissioned relating to a Low Productivity 
Review and made the point that rather than taking the view of this area in a 
productivity sense could focus be given to developing existing foundational economies 
and industries as areas of growth and as a benefit in and of themselves. The 
presenting officer was asked what views they have on this suggestion and where that 
focus may lead the review. 
 
A member commented that it was important for the strategy to recognise the work 
within the childcare and young people sector and the importance of enabling those 
involved to develop their skills and develop the value of their work.  
 
The Chair referred to the Greater Manchester Independent Prosperity Review and the 
range of experience of the panel members involved. The Chair stated that evidence 
suggests that much of the employment created over the past decade is insecure, part-
time work. This situation presents an area of challenge within the foundation economy 
in work sectors such as social care to improve wage levels, conditions of service and 
productivity factors. The Chair stated that the Greater Manchester Local Industrial 
Strategy is an agreement with the Government, however the delivery of the strategy 
would be hindered due to a dysfunctional national educational skills system that will 
require further negotiation with the Government. The Chair suggested that it was likely 
that other issues would be raised from the evidence produced by the review which will 
not form part of the agreed local industrial strategy. As a result, the Local Industrial 
Strategy was unlikely to form the economic development policy at a local level or GM 
level and further challenges would be presented outside of this. 
 
A member questioned what the strategy will mean for people living within Manchester 
 
In response to the points raised it was reported that there are challenges within the 
sectors and occupations referred to and it was recognised that there were fewer 
mechanisms to build upon social value work in those areas. It was reported that the 
Council is supporting the GM Good Employment Charter and an Ethical Care Charter 
had helped to take this work forward. Work on social care was currently underway 
involving external partners which has focussed on the wider benefits as well as 
productivity. It was reported that the strategy was ongoing and would reflect the 
responses on productivity sectors and foundation economies and will recognise many 
areas of work across the city. It was reported that the communications team is 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019 

 

involved in the process to present key messages in a meaningful way to engage with 
residents to improve access to good quality employment.  
 
In noting the comments made the Chair commented that following a science 
technology audit it was noted that Greater Manchester is globally competitive in the 
sector of health innovation. The Chair made reference to a review carried out on the 
state of the city which had identified low economic activity rates within the over 50s 
age group, which was broadly representative of Greater Manchester. He reported that 
work was ongoing to take forward the “Working Well” and the “Employment” 
Programmes on a wider scale and achieving this through the GM Strategy would 
provide real value. 
 
Decision 
 

To note the report submitted and the comments and suggestions received. 
 

 
HWB/19/7  Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust – One Year Post 

Merger Report  
 
The Board received a report from the Single Hospital Service Director which provided 
the Board with a summary of the key achievements and lessons learned in during the 
organisation’s first year of operation. A copy of the Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust One Tear Post Merger Report was also submitted. 

 

Decision 
 

To note the report submitted and welcome the good progress that has been 
achieved following the merger. 

 
 


